

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term, 2023

---

CHESTER CAMPBELL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,  
*Respondent.*

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES***

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

TEAM 22  
*Counsel for Arthur Shelby*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... vii

    I. First Question Presented ..... vii

    II. Second Question Presented ..... vii

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

    I. United States District Court for the Western District of Wythe ..... 1

    II. United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES INVOLVED ..... 1

    I. U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 1

    II. U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 1

    III. 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    I. Statement of Facts ..... 2

    II. Procedural History ..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I. DISMISSAL OF A PRISONER’S CIVIL ACTION UNDER *HECK V. HUMPHREY*  
        DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A “STRIKE” UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g). ..... 8

    A. *Heck v. Humphrey* is about the prematurity of a civil action, not whether such an action is  
        invalid, therefore *Heck* and the PLRA do not share the same goals and *Heck* cannot be  
        said to constitute a “strike.” ..... 9

*i.* *Heck* and § 1915(g) serve different functions and were not intended to combat the same  
            problem. .... 12

*ii.* *Heck* dismissals categorically cannot be treated as “failure to state a claim” under §  
            1915(g) because the original § 1983 action does not require an affirmative pleading that  
            the conviction has been invalidated. .... 16

B.	The current standard of § 1915(g) textual interpretation is clear: strikes can only accrue for violations outlined in the statute; as a <i>Heck</i> dismissal is not outlined in the statute, it cannot be considered a strike. ....	19
II.	THE HOLDING IN <i>KINGSLEY V. HENDRICKSON</i> ELIMINATES THE NEED FOR PRETRIAL DETAINEES TO PROVE SUBJECTIVE INTENT TO SATISFY A DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CLAIM.....	22
A.	<i>Kingsley</i> 's holding extends to failure-to-protect claims and creates a uniform standard that preserves the rights of pretrial detainees. ....	24
B.	The Fourteenth Amendment objective analysis promulgated by <i>Kingsley</i> is superior because it respects the rights retained by pretrial detainees over convicted prisoners. ...	29
C.	The knowledge presented to Officer Campbell would lead a reasonable officer to expect that Mr. Shelby was at risk of serious injury, allowing Mr. Shelby to prevail under the Fourteenth Amendment and the Eighth Amendment.....	33
i.	Officer Campbell's intentional decision to ignorantly integrate Mr. Shelby with other inmates during transport is clearly objectively unreasonable and qualifies as deliberate indifference.....	34
D.	Even if this Court declines to extend <i>Kingsley</i> to failure-to-protect claims, Mr. Shelby still prevails because Officer Campbell knew that he did not learn the information necessary to properly protect Mr. Shelby. ....	37
	CONCLUSION .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adkins v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 331 (1948) .....	11
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parish Correctional Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	25, 29
<i>Andrews v. King</i> , 398 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	23
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 459 F.Supp.3d 143 (D.D.C. April 19, 2020) .....	25
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	Passim
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty. Tenn.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	25, 27, 28, 31
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	Passim
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015) .....	Passim
<i>Darnell v. Piniero</i> , 843 F.3d 17 (2d. Cir. 2017) .....	Passim
<i>Estate of Henson v. Wichita Cnty., Texas</i> , 795 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	32
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	Passim
<i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , 17 F.4th 419 (2021) .....	21
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	30

<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	Passim
<i>Helphenstine v. Lewis Cnty., Kentucky</i> , 60 F.4th 305 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	26, 28, 31
<i>Jiron v. City of Lakewood</i> , 392 F.3d 410 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	16, 17, 21
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015) .....	Passim
<i>Lira v. Herrera</i> , 427 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1721 (2020) .....	8, 19, 20, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison.</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	19
<i>Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	Passim
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Moore v. Luffey</i> , 767 F.App'x 335 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Nam Dang by and through Vina Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole County Florida</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	25, 27
<i>Okoro v. Bohman</i> , 164 F.3d 1059 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	7, 14
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Priser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	9
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe County Board of Commissioners</i> , 973 F.3d 1022 .....	38

<i>Short v. Hartman</i> , 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023).....	25, 26
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020).....	25, 28, 38
<i>Thompson v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	Passim
<i>Washington v. Los Angeles County Sheriffs Dept</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	Passim
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	17
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....	34, 37, 38
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	13
<i>Zakora v. Chrisman</i> , 44 F.4th 452 (6th Cir. 2022).....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(1).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g) .....	Passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	Passim
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
141 Cong. Rec., S.11408 (DAILY ED. Sept. 27, 1995).....	13
<i>Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Judicial Facts and Figures, Tables</i> .....	12

Harvard Law School, *The Antonin Scalia Lecture Series: A Dialogue with Justice Elena Kagan on the Reading of Statutes*, YOUTUBE (Nov. 25, 2015),  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=dpEtszFT0Tg> ..... 19

LAWRENCE S. WRIGHTSMAN, *THE PSYCHOLOGY OF THE SUPREME COURT* 60 (2006) ..... 11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 500..... 35
